income tax expense and income taxes paid by jurisdiction. ASU 2023-09 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024, with early
adoption permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of ASU 2023-09, but expects this ASU to only impact its disclosures with no impacts
to its consolidated financial condition, results of operations, and cash flows.

Correction of Immaterial Errors in Previously Issued Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

As previously announced in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K/A filed with the SEC on November  1, 2024, the Company identified an
immaterial error related to the classification of $1,068 of costs associated with exit of the bridge grid deck product line (the “Bridge Exit”) that were
erroneously excluded from the Company’s “Operating income,” as reported in the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations. The
Company has corrected this immaterial error and other immaterial errors for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023. The impact of these
adjustments are shown in the tables below. Note only line items that were impacted by the immaterial error corrections detailed above are included below.

Three Months Ended September 30, 2023
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised

Cost of goods sold $ 103,061  $ 807  $ 103,868
Total cost of sales 117,121  807  117,928
Gross profit 28,224  (807) 27,417
Selling and administrative expenses 24,160  261  24,421
Operating income 2,685  (1,068) 1,617
Other expense (income) - net 917  (1,068) (151)

9

Table of Contents

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised

Cost of goods sold $ 282,195  $ 432  $ 282,627
Total cost of sales 325,100  432  325,532
Gross profit 83,767  (432) 83,335
Selling and administrative expenses 70,111  249  70,360
Operating income 9,537  (681) 8,856
Other expense - net 3,463  (681) 2,782

The correction of immaterial errors to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2023 did not change “Income before income taxes,” “Income tax benefit,” or “Net income.” Where appropriate, the financial disclosures in the footnotes to
the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements impacted by the correction of these immaterial errors have been updated.

Note 2. Business Segments

The Company is a global technology solutions provider of engineered, manufactured products and services that builds and supports infrastructure. The